## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

CHAP. 409.

May hold real and personal estate.

Proviso.

SECT. 2. The said trustees shall be capable of having, holding and taking in fee simple by gift, grant, devise or otherwise, any lands, tenements or other estate, real or personal; provided that the net annual income and profits thereof shall not exceed ten thousand dollars.

Powers, privileges, &c. Sect. 3. The said trustees may have a common seal with all the rights and privileges, as to suing and being sued as other corporations of the like nature have in this state; also of giving and taking deeds, bonds and other instruments, and of commencing and defending suits at law.

Authorized to fill vacancies in board of trustees, &c. Sect. 4. Said trustees shall have full power to determine and fill vacancies which may happen by death, resignation, incapacity or otherwise, so as to keep at least five trustees forever; to fix the time and place of holding their meetings, the manner of notifying the trustees, the method of filling vacancies, and to make such by-laws as they may think proper for the management of their concerns; provided the same be not repugnant to the laws of this state.

By-laws.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 5. James M. Buzzell of Gorham, in the county of Cumberland, hereby is authorized to call the first meeting of said trustees, at such time and place as he may designate, and to notify his associates by publishing said notice in the Christian Mirror, a paper published in the city of Portland, at least thirty days previous to the time of meeting.

Legislature, rights of.

Sect. 6. All the foregoing articles and provisions of this act may be altered, amended or repealed by the legislature of this state at their will and pleasure.

Approved March 25, 1864.

#### Chapter 409.

An act to change the name of Emily F. Chadbourn.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Name changed.

Sect. 1. Emily F. Chadbourn of Hiram, in the county of Oxford, shall be allowed to take the name of Emily Hatch.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 25, 1864.